The role of specific 29-hydroxyl groups in the stabilization
of the folded conformation of kink-turn RNA
JIA LIU1 and DAVID M.J. LILLEY
Cancer Research UK Nucleic Acid Structure Research Group, MSI/WTB Complex, The University of Dundee, Dundee DD1 5EH,
United Kingdom
ABSTRACT
The role of 29-hydroxyl groups in stabilizing the tightly kinked geometry of the kink-turn (K-turn) has been investigated.
Individual 29-OH groups have been removed by chemical synthesis, and the kinking of the RNA has been studied by gel

In the course of these studies we have referred to crystal-
lographic data from a number of different K-turn struc-
tures. Since all use different nucleotide numbering systems,
this can become confusing, and we therefore devised a uni-
versal nomenclature shown in Figure 1. The unpaired bulge
nucleotides are labeled Lj, where the index j is numbered
sequentially from the 59 side. Unpaired nucleotides on the
opposite strand (found in a small fraction of K-turns,
TABLE 1. Hydrogen bonds observed in the crystal structures of
three K-turn elements (Ban et al. 2000; Vidovic et al. 2000;
Moore et al. 2004)a
K-turn: Kt-7 Box C/D U4
Bulge: GAA CGU AAU
Interactions in the core of the K-turn
L1 O 29:1n A N1 2.61Å 2.43 Å 2.86 Å
1n O 29:L2 A N6 2.96 Å NA 2.66 Å
Interactions within the backbone of the bulge
L3 O 29:L1/2 O2P 2.54 Å 2.92 Å 2.80 Å
L2 O 29:L2/L3 O2P 2.74 Å 3.36 Å 2.87 Å
Interactions between the helical stems
�2n O 29:3b O 29 2.79 Å No bond No bond
�1n O 29:2b A N1 2.72 Å No bond No bond
�1n O 29:2b O 29 No bond 2.92 Å 3.32 Å
�1n O 29: 2b A N3 No bond 2.81 Å 3.18 Å
aBond lengths were measured using Insight II. NA: not applicable
since L2 is not adenine in this case. No bond: no stereochemically
acceptable hydrogen bond observed.
FIGURE 1. A nomenclature for the K-turn. The sequence of a generic
K-turn with the numbering system is shown, together with the
sequences of Kt-7, box C/D, and U4 snRNA K-turns as found in
the crystal structures analyzed. The schematic presents a view of the
structure of a K-turn in its strongly kinked conformation.
Role of 29-OH groups in kink-turn RNA
www.rnajournal.org 201
JOBNAME: RNA 13#2 2007 PAGE: 2 OUTPUT: Wednesday January 3 15:00:07 2007
csh/RNA/127816/rna2857
Fig. 1 live 4/C
exemplified by Kt-58 of the 50S ribosomal subunit) are
designated Ln j, with j increasing 59 to 39. For all the
remaining nucleotides, the two strands are differentiated by
the suffix of b for the bulge-containing strand or n for the
nonbulged strand. The nucleotides of the noncanonical
stem are positively numbered from the first GdA pair in the
59 to 39 direction relative to the bulged strand, while those
of the canonical stem are negatively numbered in the 39 to
59 direction. The numbering system can accommodate
loops of different sizes.
Analysis of folding by gel electrophoresis
We have previously shown that RNA duplexes containing
a central K-turn sequence exhibit strongly retarded electro-
phoretic mobility in polyacrylamide in the presence of
Mg2+ ions (Goody et al. 2003), consistent with the
adoption of a highly kinked conformation. Sequence
changes that disrupt the canonical K-turn sequence lead
to normal electrophoretic mobility for an RNA duplex of
the same length interrupted by a 3-nt bulge. In previous
studies we have prepared the RNA by in vitro transcription,
but in this study we needed to introduce 29-deoxynucleo-
tide substitutions at selected positions, and therefore made
the RNA by chemical synthesis. We constructed duplexes of
65 base pairs (bp) (including three AdG pairs), of which
both outer segments of 20 bp comprised DNA and the